

No. 16-40772

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE ALVAREZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF BROWNSVILLE,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Southern District of Texas

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE GEORGE ALVAREZ
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

Eddie Lucio
Counsel of Record
Law Offices of Eddie Lucio
914 E. Van Buren St.
Brownsville, Texas 78520
(956) 546-9400
elucio@luciolaw.com

Brian Wolfman
Wyatt G. Sassman
Georgetown Law Appellate
Courts Immersion Clinic
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Paul W. Hughes
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Appellee

January 3, 2018

No. 16-40772

GEORGE ALVAREZ,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF BROWNSVILLE,
Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Legal background	3
A. Due-process disclosure obligations	3
B. The validity of pleas under the Due Process Clause	8
II. Factual background.....	9
III. Procedural background.....	12
Summary of Argument.....	15
Argument	18
I. The City’s failure to disclose the exculpatory evidence prior to Alvarez’s guilty plea violated his due-process rights.....	18
A. Alvarez was entitled to pre-plea disclosure of material exculpatory evidence under the principles of <i>Brady v. Maryland</i>	18
1. <i>Brady</i> ’s rationale applies pre-plea to exculpatory evidence.	19
2. Due-process balancing demands pre-plea disclosure of exculpatory evidence.	23
B. The failure to disclose exculpatory evidence rendered Alvarez’s plea unknowing and unintelligent and therefore constitutionally invalid.....	36
C. The City’s failure to disclose exculpatory evidence resulted in a constitutional violation that gives rise to Alvarez’s Section 1983 claim.	37
II. The City’s other arguments should not be reached by the en banc Court, but if they are, this Court should affirm.....	42
A. Alvarez was entitled to summary judgment on the City’s liability.....	44
1. Official policy.....	44
2. Causation	48
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying the City’s motions for new trial and remittitur.....	49

1. Motion for new trial.....	49
2. Remittitur	50
Conclusion	51
Certificate of Service.....	
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avila v. Quarterman</i> , 560 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Banks v. Thaler</i> , 583 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016)	24
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	3, 4, 19
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	8, 16, 24, 25, 36
<i>Brown v. Bryan Cty.</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000)	44, 45
<i>Brunnemann v. Terra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Buffey v. Ballard</i> , 782 S.E.2d 204 (W. Va. 2015)	7, 8, 22, 35
<i>Chiasson v. Zapata Gulf Marine Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 513 (5th Cir. 1993)	5, 31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	43
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	4, 21, 38
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	42, 43
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	24

Dougherty v. Santa Fe Marine, Inc.,
698 F.2d 232 (5th Cir. 1983) 48

Eiland v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
58 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 49, 51

Ex parte Tuley,
109 S.W.3d 388 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002)..... 12

Freeman v. Georgia,
599 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 40

Gibson v. State,
514 S.E.2d 320 (S.C. 1999) 5, 29

Giglio v. United States,
405 U.S. 150 (1972) 5

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004) 24

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994) 35

Hyman v. State,
723 S.E.2d 375 (S.C. 2012) 8, 35

Kyles v. Whitley,
514 U.S. 419 (1995) 4, 39

Lafler v. Cooper,
566 U.S. 156 (2012) 16, 20, 23, 33

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 24

Matthew v. Johnson,
201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000) 5, 6, 15, 20, 22, 23

McCann v. Mangialardi,
337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003) 15, 18

McCarthy v. United States,
394 U.S. 459 (1969) 8

McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood,
464 U.S. 548 (1984) 50

Medel v. State,
184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008) 8

Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States,
559 U.S. 229 (2010) 43

Missouri v. Frye,
566 U.S. 134 (2012) 19, 20

Moldovan v. City of Warren,
578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009) 39, 40

Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Social Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978) 14, 44

Orman v. Cain,
228 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2000) 6

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010) 20, 21

Pitonyak v. Stephens,
732 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2013) 39, 40

Sanchez v. United States,
50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995) 5, 21, 36, 38

Smith v. Baldwin,
510 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc) 8

Soffar v. Cockrell,
300 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2002) (en banc) 44

State v. Huebler,
275 P.3d 91 (Nev. 2012) 8, 24, 30, 31

State v. Wilson,
324 S.W.3d 595 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) 12

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 22, 23

Strickler v. Greene,
 527 U.S. 263 (1999) 4, 19

Tollett v. Henderson,
 411 U.S. 258 (1973) 8, 16, 37, 42

United States v. Agurs,
 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 3, 4, 21

United States v. Avellino,
 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 5

United States v. Bagley,
 473 U.S. 667 (1985) 20, 21

United States v. Beasley,
 576 F.2d 626 (5th Cir. 1978) 3

United States v. Conroy,
 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009) 6, 7, 15, 18

United States v. Dahl,
 597 Fed. Appx. 489 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 8

United States v. Dupree,
 706 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 49

United States v. James,
 510 F.2d 546 (5th Cir. 1975) 50

United States v. Moussaoui,
 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010) 35

United States v. Ohiri,
 133 Fed. Appx. 555 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 8

United States v. Ramirez,
 513 F.2d 72 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 4

United States v. Ruiz,
 536 U.S. 622 (2002) 6, 7, 15, 16, 18, 24, 30, 31, 32, 35

United States v. Stinson,
 647 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 49

United States v. Wright,
43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994) 5

Va. Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart,
563 U.S. 247 (2011) 43

Wearry v. Cain,
136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016) (per curiam)..... 4, 38

White v. Maggio,
556 F.2d 1352 (5th Cir. 1977) 32

White v. United States,
858 F.2d 416 (8th Cir. 1988) 5

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls,
614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010) 44, 48

Statute and Rule

42 U.S.C. § 1983 12

S.D. Tex. Civ. R. 46..... 49

Other Authorities

ABA Model R. Prof. Conduct 3.8(a)..... 32

Alex Kozinski, *Criminal Law 2.0*, 44 Geo. L. J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. iii (2015)...26, 28

American College of Trial Lawyers, Proposed Codification of Disclosure of Favorable Information Under Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 11 and 16, 41 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 93 (2004)..... 34

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 5

Cynthia Alkon, *The Right to Defense Discovery in Plea Bargaining Fifty Years After Brady v. Maryland*, 38 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 407 (2014) 27

Daniel McConkie, *Structuring Pre-Plea Criminal Discovery*, 107 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1 (2017) 25, 29

Ellen Yaroshefsky, *Keynote Address: Enhancing the Justice Mission in the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion*, 19 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 343 (2010) 27

James Liebman et al., *A Broken System Part II: Why There Is So Much Error in Capital Cases, and What Can Be Done About It* (2002),
<https://perma.cc/87ZU-PDCU>..... 27, 34

Jane Campbell Moriarty & Marisa Main, “*Waiving*” *Goodbye to Rights: Plea Bargaining and the Defense Dilemma of Competent Representation*, 38 *Hastings Const. L.Q.* 1029 (2011)..... 26

Jed Rakoff, *Individual Rules of Practice* (Feb. 13, 2017), <https://perma.cc/UHQ2-B7EN> 34

Jed Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, *N.Y. Rev. Books* (Nov. 20, 2014), <https://perma.cc/S9XN-KSTX>..... 25, 27

Jenia Turner & Allison Redlich, *Two Models of Pre-plea Discovery in Criminal Cases: An Empirical Comparison*, 73 *Wash. & Lee L. Rev.* 284 (2016) 33

Kevin McMunigal, *Guilty Pleas, Brady Disclosure, and Wrongful Convictions*, 57 *Case W. Res. L. Rev.* 651 (2007) 27, 30

Lee Sheppard, *Disclosure to the Guilty Pleading Defendant: Brady v. Maryland and the Brady Trilogy*, 72 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 165 (1981)..... 27, 30

Máximo Langer, *Rethinking Plea Bargaining: The Practice and Reform of Prosecutorial Adjudication in American Criminal Procedure*, 33 *Am. J. Crim. L.* 223, (2006) 27

Michael Finkelstein, *A Statistical Analysis of Guilty Plea Practices in the Federal Courts*, 89 *Harv. L. Rev.* 293 (1975)..... 28

Mike Work, *Creating Constitutional Procedure: Frye, Lafler, and Plea Bargaining Reform*, 104 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 457 (2014)..... 27

Nat’l Registry of Exonerations, U.C. Irvine Newkirk Cent. for Science & Soc., *Exonerations in 2016* (2017), <https://perma.cc/S544-WAPK>..... 28, 29

Paul Heaton et al., *The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention*, 69 *Stan. L. Rev.* 711 (2017)..... 27

Richard Oppel, Jr., *Sentencing Shift Gives New Leverage to Prosecutors*, *N.Y. Times* (Sept. 25, 2011), <https://nyti.ms/2oaRVvI>..... 26

Robert Scott & William Stuntz, *Plea Bargaining as Contract*, 101 *Yale L.J.* 1909 (1992)..... 19

Ronald Wright, Federal Criminal Workload, Guilty Pleas, and Acquittals: Statistical Background, Wake Forest Univ. Legal Studies Paper (Sept. 2005), Appendix 1 (Disposition of Federal Criminal Cases and Defendants, 1871-2002), <https://perma.cc/5JUK-6TWV>..... 19
